polymers
Article
Analysis and Economic Evaluation of the Use of
Recycled Polyamide Powder in Masonry Mortars
Miguel A. Salas 1, Heriberto Pérez-Acebo 2,* , Verónica Calderón 1
and Hernán Gonzalo-Orden 3
1 Department of Architectural Construction and Construction and Land Engineering, University of Burgos,
09001 Burgos, Spain; masalas@ubu.es (M.A.S.); vcalderon@ubu.es (V.C.)

Specimens have the following dimensions: 40 mm × 40 mm × 160 mm. Twenty-eight days after they
were produced, samples were tested.
The compressive strength of the specimens was calculated following the standard EN 998-1 [66]
and the standard EN 998-2:2016 [67]. The equipment used for the compressive tests was a universal
Polymers 2020, 12, 2657 5 of 16
test machine of the firm Suzpecar, model MEM-101/SDC, shown in Figure S4a. The test was carried
out in each of the two parts obtained after a flexural test. The specimen is placed between two plates of
40 mm × 40 mm, shown in Figure S4b. The machine applies a load at a constant speed until the sample
is broken.
3. Results and Discussion
Table 7 shows all the dosages of the mortars that were manufactured.
Table 7. Dosages in weight of the raw materials for each mortar.
Series Denomination Aggregates Substituted by
Polyamide in Volume (%) Cement (g) Aggregate (g) Polyamide (g) Water (g) W/C
Series I M-3R 0 600 1800 0.0 420.0 0.70
Series I M-3PA25 25 600 1350 185.2 480.0 0.80
Series I M-3PA50 50 600 900 370.4 460.0 0.77
Series I M-3PA75 75 600 450 555.6 523.0 0.87
Series I M-3PA100 100 600 0 740.8 487.0 0.81
Series II M-4R 0 600 2400 0.0 433.7 0.89
Series II M-4PA25 25 600 1800 246.9 533.3 0.89
Series II M-4PA50 50 600 1200 493.9 546.6 0.91
Series II M-4PA75 75 600 600 740.8 650.0 1.08
Series II M-4PA100 100 600 0 987.7 800.0 1.33
Series III M-6R 0 600 3600 0.0 773.0 1.29
Series III M-6PA25 25 600 2700 370.4 724.0 1.21
Series III M-6PA50 50 600 1800 740.8 809.8 1.35
Series III M-6PA75 75 600 900 1111.2 952.2 1.59
Series III M-6PA100 100 600 0 1481.2 1110.0 1.85
It was observed that the quantity of water is higher as the quantity of substituted aggregates
increases due to the diameter of the particle of polyamide powder, which is smaller than the aggregates
that are substituted. Hence, there is a higher specific surface, which requires a higher quantity of water
as the amount of polyamide increases.